RESOLUTION NO. 12 – 153

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA APPROVING THE RANKING OF THE TWELVE (12) FIRMS IN RESPONSE TO RFQ #2012-22 TITLED "2013 STORMWATER MASTER PLAN UPDATE;" AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH ADA ENGINEERING, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF STORMWATER MASTER PLAN UPDATE SERVICES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$250,000.00; IN THE EVENT THAT AN AGREEMENT CANNOT BE REACHED WITH ADA ENGINEERING, INC., AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO NEGOTIATE WITH THE NEXT HIGHEST RANKED FIRM UNTIL AN AGREEMENT IS REACHED; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to RFQ #2012-22 titled "2012 Stormwater Master Plan Update," the City of Doral received twelve (12) responses by the November 2, 2012, 10:00 a.m. deadline; and

WHEREAS, upon evaluation of the responses received, Staff listed the twelve (12) firms and ranked them in the following order:

- 1) ADA Engineering, Inc.
- 2) Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.
- 3) AECOM
- 4) Craig A. Smith & Associates, Inc.
- 5) King Engineering Associates, Inc.
- 6) T.Y. Lin International/HJ Ross
- 7) Chen-Moore & Associates
- 8) A&P Consulting & Transportation Engineers (APCT Engineers)
- 9) R.J. Behar & Company, Inc.
- 10) Marlin Engineering, Inc.
- 11) CSA Group
- 12) Nova Consulting, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council approve the ranking of the twelve (12) firms in response to RFQ #2012-22; and

WHEREAS, Staff further requests that the City Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with ADA Engineering, Inc. for the provision of Stormwater Master Plan Update Services in an amount not to exceed \$250,00.00; and

WHEREAS, in the event that an agreement cannot be reached with ADA Engineering, Inc., Staff respectfully requests that Council authorize the City Manager to negotiate with the next highest ranked firm until an agreement is reached.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby approves the ranking of the twelve (12) firms in response to RFQ #2012-22 as listed in the above-referenced "Whereas" clause.

<u>Section 2.</u> The City Council authorizes the City Manager to negotiate and enter into an agreement with ADA Engineering, Inc. for the provision of Stormwater Master Plan Update Services in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00.

<u>Section 3.</u> In the event that an agreement cannot be reached with ADA Engineering, Inc, Council authorizes the City Manager to negotiate with the next highest ranked firm until an agreement is reached.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fraga and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilwoman Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of December, 2012.

UIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY